Kentucky Department of Education Version of
% A 1A pocument A101™ — 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF

= f3 EDUCATION

Every Chtid Proficient and Prepared for SUCCESS

This version of AIA Document A101™-2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department
of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document A101-2007 does not imply
the American Institute of Architects’ endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky
Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is
available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as "AlA Document A101™- 2007, Standard Form of Agreement
Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum —
KDE Version,” or "AlA Document A101™-2007 — KDE Version.”

AlA Document A101™-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987,
1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.
Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101™-2007. Copyright © 2014 by
The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.



fnit.

Kentucky Department of Education Version of

X0

®AIA Document A101 - 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of

payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the FIRST day of APRIL.

in the year TWO THOUSAND EIGHTEEN
(In words, indicate day, month and vear.)

BETWEEN the Owner

(Name, legal starus, address and other information)

Breathitt County Board of Education
P.O. Box 750, 420 Court St
Jackson, KY 4133

and the Contractor
(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Riverside Electrical Contractors, Inc.
HC 62 Box 380
Salyersville, KY 41465

for the following Project:
(Name, location and detailed description)

BG# 18-324

Breathiit County Highland-Turner Emergency Chiller

10355 H\WY 30 W
Booneville, KY 41314

The Architect:

(Name. legal status, address and other infonnation)
alt32 PSC

310 Old Vine Street, Suite 300

Lexington, K'Y 40307

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

KENTUCKY LIEOARTMENT CF

% EDUCATION

Foapracn £oCse

This version of AIA Document
A101-2007 1s modified by the
Kentucky Department of Education
Publication of this version of AlA
Document A101 does not imply the
American Institute of Architects’
endorsement of any modification by
the Kentucky Department of
Education. A comparative version
of AIA Document A101-2007
showing additions and deletions by
the Kentucky Department of
Education is available for review on
the Kentucky Department of
Education Web site.

This document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with
an attorney is encouraged with
respect to its compietion or
modification.

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 ard 2007 by The

American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of A1A Document A101-2007. Copyright ©2014 1
by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. *WARNING: This AIA Documnent is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Treaties Unauthonzed reproduction or distributien of this AlA Document, ar any portion of it, may result in severe 2ivi and crimmnal

penalties. and will ba prosecuted to the maximum extent pessible under the law This document was created on

06/18/2018 87 5250  under

license number 2009941882 , and is not for resale This document is licensed By The American Institute of Architects for onetime use only, and rnay

not be repreduced prior to its comptetion



nit.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
4 CONTRACT SUM

5 PAYMENTS

6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

8 MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other
Conditions), Owner direct Purchase Orders. Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this
Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of
winch form the Contract, and are as fully a part ol the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The
Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations,
representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a
Modification, appears in Article 9.

ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the
Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a ditferent date is stated below
or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

(Insert the date of commencement if'ut differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be
fixed in a notice 10 proceed.)

March 29, 2018

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests. the
Owner’s time requirement shall be as follows:

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured trom the date of commencement

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright ® 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1937, 1991, 1997 and 2C07 by Tre
American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved, Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A 101-2007. Copyright © 2014
Ly The Amencan inslitute of Architects, All rigiits reserved, WARNING: This AlA Docmnant (s protectat by U.8. Copynght Law ongd Infuststions?
Treaties, Wammhorizad reproduchicn or distribution of this A& Docutient, of wuy porton of it, may resull iy sevaere clvil and crinieat
penalties, and will be prosaecuted to the maximum extent possihle under the law. This document was created on  06/18/2018 07:52 50 under
license number 2009941882 , and is not for resale This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only and may
not be repreduzed prior to its completion



Init.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than

NINETY (90) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert mumber of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of
commencenient. [f appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.
Either list requirements for earlier Substantial Completion here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date
Disconnect power to existing chiller and heat tape,
install new disconnect, connect cables. reconnect heat August 15,2018
trace feed

Disconnect power to existing circulation pumps,

August 15,2018
reconnect power to new pumps

Install new Tracer SC panel, install 120 volt power to panel August 15th, 2018

. subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents.

Liquidated Damages: As actual damages for delay in completion of Work are impossible to determine, the

Contractor and his Surety shall be liable lor and shall pay to the Owner the sum of

ONE THOUSAND

(5 1.000.00 ). not as a penalty. but as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the
Contract Work 1s substantially completed as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. The
Owner shall have the right to deduct liquidated damages from money in hand otherwise due, or to become due. ta the
Contractor. or to suc and recover compensation for damages for failure to substantially complete the Work within the
time stipulated herein. Said liquidated damages shall cease to accrue from the date of Substantial Completion.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SuM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds tor the Contractor’s performance of the
Contract. The Contract Sumn shall be

SIN THOUSAND THIRTY EIGHT DOILLLARS AND NINETY-THREE CENTS

($6.038.93 ), subjeet to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

(List the base bid amount, sum of accepted alternates, total construction cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepled aliernates), sum of Owner’s direct Purchase Orders. The Contract Swm shall equal the sum of Total Construction
Cost, less Owner direct Purchase Orders. Either list this information here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Amount
Base Bid $6,038.93
Sum of Accepted Altemates $0
Total Construction Cost (the sum of base bid amount plus sum of
accepted alternates) $6,038.93
Sum of Owner’s direct Purchase Orders 30

Contract Sum (total conswruction cost less Owner direct Purchase Orders)  $6,038.93

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright ® 1915, 1818, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1957 and 2007 by The
American instifute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The Amarnican Insttute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: Thls Al Docimnat (8 protected by .8 Sopyiylt Lew and Inteotationiit
Neatles Unauthorized reprodociion or disttiuation of this AlA Geciment, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penaltizs, and will be piosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was createdon  ©6/18/2018 07 52 50 under
icense number 2009941882 . and is not for resale This document is licensed by The Amenican Inshitute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
nol be reproduced prior to its completion



Init,

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum s based upon the following altemates. if any. which are deseribed in the Contract Docunents
and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the manbers or other identification of accepted alternates. [f the bickling or proposal documents penmit the (hner to accept
other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other altermates showing the amount for
each and the clate when that anaunt expives. Either list alternates here or refer to cam exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

NO ALTERNATES

Number Item Description Amount

Total of Alternates

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:

ddentipy and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, 1o which the unit price will be appiiceble. Either list
wnit prices here or refer to an exhibit attached to this 4greement.)

NO UNIT PRICES

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)

§ 4.4 Allowances mncluded in the Contract Sum, if any:
{dentupy allowence and state exclusions. if any, from the allowance price. Either list allowances here or refer to an

extubit attached to this Agreement.)

NO ALLOWANCES

Item Price

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1515, 1918, 1525, 1237, 1851 1858, 1961 1363, 1967, 1974, 1977 1987 1591, 1997 and 2007 by The
Amencan inshitute of £rchitects. pA}ll rgi,ghts reserved, Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101_—2007. Copyright©2614
oy The American institute of Arcritects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA Document is protected by U.S C.opyrlgh'l Law snd !I\lélllﬂ!|0lla|
freaties Unauthorized reproduction ot distribution of this AIA™ Document, or any portion of it, may result @n severe c_wlLar:d Enmﬂn‘\:al )
penaities. and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created en 06/18/2018 07 5260 under
icense number  Z00834188%, and 1s not for resate This document is licensed by The American Institute of Archiects for cne-tirne use anty and may
not be reprocuced pnor 1o 1Ls completion




Init.

ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

§ 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS

§5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment
issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contraclor as
provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§5.1.2 The penod covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the
month, or as follows:

THIS IS A ONE-TIME PAYNENT

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the  FIFTEENTH day of
a month, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the THIRTEENTH

day of the  SAME  month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the apphcation date f1xed
above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than THIRTY (30 )daysafter the
Architect receives the Application for Payment.

State law (KRS 371.405) requires the Owner to pay undisputed Applications for Payment within forty-five (45)
business days tollowing receipt of the invoices. If the Owner fails to pay the Contractor within forty-five (45) business
days following receipt of an undisputed Application tor Payment, state law requires the Owner shall pay interest to the
Contractor beginning on the forty-sixth business day afler receipt of the Application for Payment, computed at the rate
required by state [aw.

§ 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor
m accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the
various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to
substantiate 1ts accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used
as a basis for reviewing the Contractor’s Applications for Payment

§5.1.5 Applications tor Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of
the period covered by the Application for Payment.

§5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed
as follows:

4 Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by
multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum
allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of
TEN percent | 10%). Pending final determination of cost to the
Owner of changes in the Work. amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7 3.9 of
AIA Document A201™-2007. General Conditions of the Contract tor Construction — KDE Version:

2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and
suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in
advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing). less retainage of
TEN percent ( 10%);,

.3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and

4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate tor Payment as
provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version.

§ 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined m accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall be further moditied under the
tollowing circumstances:

A Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full
amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work.
retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims: and
(Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201-2007 — FDE Version requires release of applicable retainage
upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright @ 1915, 1918 1925, 1927, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1567, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1891, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Inslilule of Architects. AH riglts reservad. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright ® 2014
ty The Arretican insteute of Architects, All rights teserved. WARMING: Tins Aik Documant 1s pratected by U 8. Copyright Law and Interautional
Treattes, Unantherlzed reptodiction o distribution of this AIA  Qucument, of any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal
penaities, and wall be presecuted te the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on  08/18/2018 07 52 50 under
lcense number 2009941882 , and is not for resale This docurnent is licensed by The American Institute of Arctitecls for one-time use oniy, and may
not k2 reproduced prar o its completion



2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor,
any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201-2007 —
KDE Version.

§ 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

When Owner direct Purchase Orders are used, retainage that would otherwise be held on materials and equipment
shall transfer to the Contractor, and the material suppliers will be paid the fiull amount of their invoices. The Osner
shall retain ten percent (10%) from each Application for Payment, and an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of
approved Purchase Order payments, up to fifty percent (50%) completion of the Work, then provided the Woik is on
schedule and satisfuctory, and upon written request of the Contractor together with consent of surety and the
recommencdation of the drchitect, the Owner shall approve a reduction in Retainage to five percent (5%) of the current
Contract Sum plus Purchase Orders. No part of the five percent (5%) retainage shall be paid uniil afier Substantial
Completion of the Work, as defined in the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. Afier Substantial
Completion, if reasons for reduction in retainage are certified in writing by the Architect, a reduction to a lump sum
amount less than the five percent (3% retainage may be approved by the Owner when deemed reasonable. The
minimum lump sum retainage shall be teice the estimated cost to correct deficient or incomplete work.

§5.1.9 Except with the Owner’s prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials
or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

§ 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT
§5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the
Contractor when

4 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor’s responsibility to correct
Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version, and to satisty other
requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment:
a final Certificate tor Payment has been issued by the Architect: and
the Contractor provides the Owner with aftidavits that all payrolls, bills for materials, supplies and
equipment, and other indebtedness connected with the Work have been paid or otherwise satsfied, and
with Consent of Surety for final payment.

w N

ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1 INITIAL DECISION MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 13.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision
Maker

Afthe parties mutwally agree, insert the name, address and other coniact information of the Initial Decision Maker, tif
other than the Architect.)

AlA Document A101~2007. Copyright © 1615, 1915, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1983, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1887, 1991, 1657 and 2007 by The

Init. fmerar instiute of rohitecis. All fights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2014
by The American Irstitite of Architects. Alf rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA~ Document is protected by U.S. Cop\,'ngh_t Law an_d !nlernatlonul
i Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction of distribution of this AIA” Docurnent, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal

i i /as G 3713 75250 ing
penalties, and wili be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law This document vias ueateg»on 06!181’%018 G7 52 5% ) 1,ni,er
license number 2009341832 , and is not far resale This Gosument is icenssd by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use anly. and may
net be reproduced prior to its completion



init.

§ 6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201-2007 -

KDE Version, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as fotlows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or
do not subsequently agree in writing (o a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claimswill be
resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

[] Arbitration pursuant to Section 15 4 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version

Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located

[0 Other: (Specif)

ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document
A201-2007 — KDE Version

§7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE
Version.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201-2007 — KDE Version or another
Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provistons of the Contract
Documents.

§ 8.2 Payments due andunpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at such rate required
by state law, or in the absence of law, at the legal rate prevailing at the time and place where the Project 15 located.
(Insert rare of interest agreed upon, if any.)

§ 8.3 The Owner s representative:
(Name, address and other information)

Phitlip Watts. Superintendent
PO Box 750. 420 Court St
Jackson. KY 41339

§ 8.4 The Contractor’s representative:
(Name, address and other information)

Marvin McCarty . Owner
HC 62 Boox 380
Salversville. KY 41465

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1525, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961 1663, 1967, 1974, 1877, 1987, 1691, 1857 and 2007. by The
Amencan Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A10j—2007. Copyright © 2014

by The Ametican Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA  Document is protected by U.8. (:opynght'Law and o
International Treates Unauthofized reproduction or distribution of this AI&A™ Document, o1 any portion of it, may resuitinsevere civit and’ z
criminal penaitias, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the faw, This document was created on 06/18/2018 07 52 50

under hcense number 2008941882 , and is not for resale This document i1s icensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only
and may not be reproduced prior to its completion

7



Init.

§ 8.5 Neither the Owner’s nor the Contractor’s representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the
other party.

§ 8.6 Other provisions.
NONE

ARTICLES ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the
sections below.

§9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101-2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and
Contractor — KDE Version.

§ 9.1.2 The General Conditions are ATA Document A201-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction —
KD Version

§ 9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:
(Either list Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)
NO SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS

Document Title Date Pages

§9.1.4 'T'he Specifications:
(Lither list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Section Title Date Pages

AIA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 anc 2007 by The X
Amensan Insttute of Architects. Al rights reserved. Kentucky Dapartment of Education Version of AJA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 2614
by The Amerncan (nstitute of Archilects, All fights reserved, WARRING: This AtA Dacimicentis protieted by i S, Copyrght Lave sl fatemadlowd
Treativs Unuthorizen seprcdun ion e distabution of Gus AR Dactment. O any ppetion of @ anny st in savere civil gl -ﬂmin-!l
penaities, and will ba prosacuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was createdon  06/1 8/2918 07:5250  under
ficense nurmber 2009941862 | and Is not for resale This documment is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may
net be reproduced prior o its completion



Init

§ 9.1.5 The Drawings:
(Either list the Dranvings here or refer to an exhubit attached to this Agreement.)

Number Title Date

§9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:
(Either list the dddenda here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Number Date Pages

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding
requirements are also enumerated m this Article 9.

§9.1.7 Additional documents, 1f any, forming part of the Contract Documents:
1 AJA Document E201™-2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibut, if completed by the parties. or the following

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright @ 1915, 1918 1425, 937, 1051, 1958, 1961, 1963 1967, 1574, 1977, 1887 1691, 1697 arxs 2007 by The
amerisan institule ¢f Architects, All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of Education Version of AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright @ 2044
by The Anserican Inshilute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International
Trastias. Unawthotizesd reproduction or distribution of this AIA” Document, or any portion of it, may resuit in severe civil and criminal
penaities, and wil be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created an 0R/18/2018 07 5289 undst
ficense number 2009941882 _ and is not for resale This docurnent is licensed by The American Instilute of Architects for ane-lime use only, and may
not be regrocuced priorf to its competion



Init.

.2 @ther documents, if any, listed below:
(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. Al
Document 4201-2007 — KDE Version provides that bidding requirements such as aclvertisement or
invitation 10 bid, Instructions to Bicders, sample forms and the Contractor’s bid are not part of the

Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here onlv if intended 1o

be part of the Contract Documents.)

1) Exhibit A - Contractor Proposal
2) Exhibit B - KDE Non-Collusion Affidavit

ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document
A201-2007 - KDE Version,

(State boncling requiremens, if any, and limits of liabilitv for insurance required in Article 11 of Al Document

A201-2007 — KDE Version. Either list insurance and bond information here or refer to am exhibit attuched to this Agreement )

SEE EXHIBIT C

Type of insurance or Bond Limit of Liability or Bond Amount ($0.00)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

77) Gt 77

OWNER (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature) /4
Phillip Watts, Superintendent Marvin McCarty, Owner
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)

AlA Document A101-2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1874, 1977, 1987, 1891, 1997 and 2007 by The
American Inshlule of Archiiecls, All rights reserved. Kentucky Department of £ducation Version of AlA Bocument A101—2007. Copyright © 2014
hy The Amenican instiute of Architects, All rights reservad, WARMING: This AIA Datumiont s profected by .S, Capyr;qh_x Law ;m‘d !ntenmﬂmml
Tieaties Unantherized reproduchion of distiibudon of Ung AIA Dacument. or any portion of it, may result in sevete civil and criminal
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created‘on 061 8/2_018 07 52:50  under
license number 2009941882 . and is not far resale This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, anc may
not be repraduced prior to s completion

10



EXHIBIT A

/\ RIVERSIDE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
ﬁ E @ 141 Industry Road, Georgetown, KY 40324
e 502-570-4777 Fax 502-808-602]

ELECYRICAL
CONTRACTORS
7%

September 17, 2018

Breathitt County Board of Education
Post Office Box 750

420 Court Street

Jackson, KY 41339

RE:  High-Turner Elementary School
Quote #2917/R2

Riverside Electrical Contractors is pleased to provide a quote for the Highland-turner Elementary
Chiller Replacement/Electrical Installation. The following is the scope of work for the project.
Work for Chiller, Pumps and Controls
¢ Disconnect Power to Existing Chiller
Disconnect Power to Existing Heat Tape
Remove and Disposal of Existing 400A Disconnect
Install New 400A 3P Disconnect to Feed New Chiller
Reconnect Existing Cables from MCC-A to New Disconnect and from
Disconnect to New Chiller
Reconnect Existing Heath Traces Feed
e Disconnect Power to Circulation Pumps and Reconnect after Replacement
by Others
o Install New Tracer SC Panel in Mechanical Room
o Install 120V Power to Tracer SC Panel

Labor $5,058.72
Material $ 980.21
Total Price $6,038.93

Please feel to call should you need additional information. We look forward to working with
you.

Marvin McCarty
President



EXHIBIT B

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
702 KAR 4:160

The undersigned agent, being duly sworn, states that neither he/she nor his/her firm has any relationship
(financial or through kinship) to:

] Any school board member or the superintendent;

) Any or all prime contractors or material suppliers when using the construction management
method of construction.

The undersigned further states that he/she has not entered into any agreement or collusion with any
person relative to the price bid by anyone nor has he/she attempted to induce anyone to refrain from
bidding.

Explain below any kinship or financial relationship you may have to any parties as mentioned above on
this project.

This affidavit is subject to KRS 45A.455 prohibition against conflict of interest, and gratuities and
kickbacks.

DV Jey %N Y //%z%/%/a’eﬁ%
Name | / Title [ d
N%/na/%%d@ Lbbotreal Contractors Ine

Subscribed and Sworn to Me this

/7///) day of )/ .

=D 519633

Notary Seal

'Non-Collusion Affidavit - 2013 Page 1 of 1 BG#__ 18-342



EXHIBIT C

(]
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE tAM/DD/YYYY)
0971572018

PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOIDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR

PRODUCER

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
HOME QOFFICE: P.O. BOX 328

OWATONNA, MN 55060

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT

NAME: CLIENT CONTACT CENTER

PHONE ;
(AL, Ho, Ext): 888-333-4949 {AV, Ho): 507-446-4664

ADORESs: CLIENTCONTACTCENTER@FEDINS.COM

INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
(NSURER A: FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 13935
INSURED 152.734-0 | INSURER 8:
RIVERSIDE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC ——
141 INDUSTRY RD :
GEORGETOWN, KY 40324-8983 {NSURER O
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 62

REVISION NUMBER: 0

THIS iS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICO
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ‘J‘Egk S POLICY NUMBER (MP&LQ'CDEW“ (,:S,LD'%‘,'YW:,, LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $1.000,000
I DAMAGE 1O RENTED
ICLAIMS~MADE X | occur | PREMISES (Ea occurrencel $100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) EXCLUDED
AL N [N 6047765 09/30/2017 09/30/2018 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000
| X |poucy s Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000
OTHER:
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY OMBINED, $1,000,000
X | aHY AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per persen)
T SCHEDULED -
A OWHED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS N | N 6047765 09/30/2017 09/30/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
o HON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
- HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
X | uMBRELLA L1AB X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB cLams-ape| N | N 6047768 09/30/2017 09/30/2018 | AGGREGATE $5,000,000
pEp | |RETENTION
WORKERS COMPENSATION X |per STATUIEI o
“LIABILITY
:l’:\?:F:’:)Z:?EYTEORRSIP;::NERIEXECUTIVE A 130/2017 09/30/2018 E.L EACH ACCIDENT $1,000.000
A | oFficERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? AN 8047769 09 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
(MandatoryinbWy R AR
It yes, describe under E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS t LOCATIONS / VERICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be atiached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

152-734-0

BREATHITT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
420 COURT STREET

PG BOX 750

JACKSON, KY 41339-0750

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mednod 6 Monn

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD






